▪ Notes currently above par: >100%

▪ Only 327.7Mn€ of Notes maturing in Dec. 2029

▪ Rating improvement expected (CFR)

OHLA not only has received the support of the new shareholders, but also the support of the major shareholders
and bondholders. Reestablishing the confidence of the capital markets

7

2024 RESULTS

Lu
n

d
-A

rl
ö

v.
 S

w
e

d
e

n

2024 RESULTS

8

2023 2024 VAR. (%)

Sales 3,597.4 4,172.0 +16.0%

EBITDA 137.1 152.6 +11,3%

% EBITDA margin 3.8% 3.7%

Gross Fin. Debt 522.6 332.4 2 (36.5%)

Leverage
(GFD/EBITDA)

3.8x 2.2x 2 Reduction of 1.6x
(42.1%)

Rating Moody´s: B3 (Stable) Moody´s: CAA2
(Review for Upgrade)

Order Intake 4,494.6 5,124.9 +14.0%

Total order book 8,485.2 9,224.5 +8.7%

Cash generation
((Before investment & divestments)

+103.1 +98.8

2024 main figures 1
Despite being a year of consolidation, OHLA has met all of its objectives

Mn€

H
ig

h
w

ay
 F

V
1

 A
ir

p
o

rt
 -

 C
al

d
e

re
ta

 F
u

e
rt

ev
e

n
tu

ra
, S

p
ai

n

2024 RESULTS

Notes:
1. All figures include the Services Division to facilitate comparison
2. Pro forma, taking into account the debt repayment under the Recapitalization Transaction 9

Guidance 2024 2024 REAL VAR. (%)

Ventas >3,800 4,172.0 +9.8%

EBITDA >145 152.6 +5.2%

% EBITDA margin 3.8% 3.7%

Leverage
(GFD/EBITDA)

<3.0x 2.2x

Order Intake >4,100 5,124.9 +25.0%

Total order book >8,500 9,224.5 +8.5%

Cash generation
((Before investment & divestments)

>62 +98.8 +59.4%

Results 2024
Operating income well above expectations

2024 RESULTS

HIGHLIGHTS OF 2024 RESULTS

▪ Guidance achieved and expectations exceeded

▪ The total order book stood at 9.2 billions, with construction margin at c.5%

▪ Book to Bill ratio above 1x since 2020

▪ Second year in which the Group has demonstrated that it is a cash generator
at year-end, guaranteeing cash generation in 2025 and forward

▪ Leverage (GFD/EBITDA) reduction from >11x times to 2,2x in less than 5 years

Notes:
All figures include the Services Division to facilitate comparison

10

OHLA has exceeded the guidance announced for 2024, received the support of its stakeholders and restored the market's confidence